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This document contains forward-looking statements that reflect the Companyôs judgments based on 
various assumptions. The Company makes no guarantees or promises regarding the certainty, 
completeness, or implementation status of such statements.
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1. Financial Results for the FY2021 (Consolidated)

End of  Mar. 

2019

End of Mar. 

2020

End of Mar. 

2021

VS 2020

Difference

N e t s a l e s Million

y e n
174,116 165,215 159,702 -5,513

O p e r a t i n g

i n c o m e
Mil l ion

y e n

8,915 8,693 5,592 -3,100

Operating margin % 5.1 5.3 3.5 -1.8

O r d i n a r y

i n c o m e

Mil l ion

y e n
8,235 8,135 6,773 -1,361

Profit attributable to

o w n e r s o f p a r e n t
Million

y e n
4,654 4,431 7,468 3,036

End of Mar.

2020

End of Mar. 

2021
Difference

Tota l Assets Mi l l i on 209,697 218,275 8,578

N e t A s s e t s Mi l l i on 77,966 94,364 16,397

Capital adequacy

r a t i o
% 36.0 42.0 6.0

N e t a s s e t s

p e r s h a r e
Y e n 1,926.32 2,348.53 422.21

R O E % 5.8 8.9 3.1
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Affected by the Expansion of COVID-19 

infection
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Segment Affected by the expansion of COVID-19 infection

M
a

c
h

in
e

ry

I n d u s t r i a l
The impact was limited, although there was some suspension and

postponement of construction work.

Rock Dr i l l

Shipments decreased in Japan due to lower machine utilization and suspended purchases.

No impact on demand for tunnel drill jumbos.

Overseas, with the exception of China and some other countries and regions, economic activity was stagnant due to 

restrictions on behavior and other factors, and customer companies remained reluctant to purchase machinery throughout 

the year.

U N I C

The impact in Japan was noticeable in the Tokyo metropolitan area, with orders being sluggish due to the postponement of 

truck deliveries, suspension and postponement of construction work, and postponement of investment by rental companies. 

However, demand for trucks entered a recovery trend in the second quarter, and orders for UNIC cranes were flat from the 

year΅before level.

Overseas, the results in Southeast Asia were significantly affected by COVID΅19. Shipments of UNIC cranes decreased 

there. Shipments of mini crawler cranes decreased in Europe and the US due to the impact of interrupted construction work.

M
a

te
ria

ls

M e t a l

Overseas market prices for electrolytic copper plummeted toward the end of the fiscal year ended March 2020 due to the 

prospect of a slowdown in the global economy, but turned up substantially in the fiscal year under review due to 

expectations of an economic recovery, the supply of vaccines, and the start of vaccinations. Demand for electric wires and 

copper products remained flat YoY from the third quarter onward due to the recovery of production in the automobile 

industry, but domestic demand for electrolytic copper decreased significantly.

Electronics
Demand for crystal products and coils decreased due to the impact of production activity in the automobile industry and 

other sectors, but there was a recovery trend in the second quarter and thereafter.

Chemica ls Demand for sulfuric acid decreased due to inventory adjustments by customers.

O
th

e
r Real Estate

the commercial facility in the Muromachi Furukawa Mitsui Building (COREDO Muromachi 2) was temporarily closed 

following the declaration of a state of emergency in April last year. After the facility resumed operations, the number of 

visitors declined compared to the normal state.

βAs for the details of the impact of COVID΅19 on each segment's performance, etc., please refer to Business and Other Risks on page 10 of the Summary of Financial Results for 

the Fiscal Year Ended March 2021.
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Financial Results by Segment (Consolidated)

Net Sales FY2020 FY2021 Difference

Machinery 82,691 68,635 -14,056

I n d u s t r i a l 23,237 16,682 -6,555

R o c k D r i l l 27,663 24,149 -3,513

U N I C 31,791 27,804 -3,987

Materials 79,366 88,203 8,836

M e t a l s 67,149 76,094 8,945

E l e c t r o n i c s 5,506 5,741 235

C h e m i c a l s 6,710 6,367 -343

Real Estate 2,386 2,107 -278

Other 771 755 -15

Total 165,215 159,702 -5,513

Operating

Income
FY2020 FY2021 Difference

Machinery 7,343 3,968 -3,374

I n d u s t r i a l 3,208 2,113 -1,094

R o c k D r i l l 142 -1,324 -1,467

U N I C 3,992 3,180 -812

Material 776 1,040 264

M e t a l s 301 499 197

E l e c t r o n i c s -35 161 196

C h e m i c a l s 510 380 -130

Real Estate 735 736 0

Other -94 -82 12

Adjustment -68 -71 -2

Total 8,693 5,592 -3,100

FY2021
Comparison to 

the previous 

fiscal year

LME Copper Price 6,879 /Ton 1,019 /Ton

JPY rate per US$ 106.1Yen/ -2.7Yen/

FY2021
Comparison to 

the previous 

fiscal year

Backlog of orders ¥ 9.8 Billion ¥ 1.0 Billion

Backlog of orders in the Industrial Machinery Segment

FY2021
Comparison to 

the previous 

fiscal year

Operating Income ¥490 million ¥190 million

Include price effects ¥1.51 billion ¥1.01 billion

Copper (¥940 million) (¥940 million)

Gold (¥460 million) (¥-40 million)

Impact of metal price fluctuations on operating profit in the Metals segment

5

Unit Million yen

Constructing a new bridge of Yamashiro Sports Park Joyo Line

(Kyoto Prefecture)

Sealed hanging conveyor (SICON® ) for the construction of the

Chuo Shinkansen 1st metropolitan area tunnel(Kitashinagawa

Industrial Zone). etc.



Net Sales Operating Income

-5.5billion down3.3% ¥159.7billion¥165.2billion ¥5.5billion-3.1billion down35.7%¥8.6billion

Sales and income increased in Metals segment & Electronics segment, but Sales and income decreased in 3 Machinery 

segment & Chemicals segment.

significantly increase operating income from the forecast of JPY2 billion which announced in August last year.

Increase/Decrease in Earnings by Segment (Consolidated)
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Domestic -1.0billion
(Shipments of hydraulic crawler drills, hydraulic breakers, 

and hydraulic crushers decreased, Drill jumbos increased.)

Overseas -2.4billion
(Shipments of hydraulic crawler drills decreased mainly in 

Southeast Asia. Etc.)

Copper ¥+6.5billlion
Volume -1.2billion, Unit cost ¥+7.5billin

Gold ¥+2.4billion
(Volume +0.3billion, Unit cost ¥+1.9billion),

etc.

High-purity metallic arsenic 

& aluminum nitrides 

increased, crystal products 

decreased, coils were flat.

E
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tro

n
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M
e

ta
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 D
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-0.3billion
-0.2billion

R
e
a
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s
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e
r

Real Estate

-0.2billion

(Closure of the Furukawa Osaka 

Building.)

C
h

e
m

ic
a

ls

Decrease 
in demand 
for sulfuric 
acid and 
copper 
suboxide.

+0.2billion

+8.9billion

Domestic -2.9billion
(Decreased YoY in reaction to active orders in the 
previous year, which had been supported by a rush in 
demand ahead of a partial revision to the mobile 
crane structural standards and a rush in demand prior 
to the enactment of the exhaust emission standards 
for light trucks.)

Overseas -1.0billion
Shipments of UNIC cranes decreased in 
Southeast Asia. So did those of mini crawler 
cranes in North America.

U
N

IC

-3.9billion

-3.5billion

-6.5billionIn
d

u
s

tria
l

Falls in sales 
because of 
large΅scale 
projects had 
been completed 
in the previous 
fiscal year
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R
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Decrease due to 
decrease in sales

Exchange rate 106.1(/ )

(YoY - 2.7)

Overseas market price increase which 

offset a decline in profit in the 

contracted business caused by 

worsened purchasing conditions

Increase due to 

increase in sales

Decrease due to 
decrease in sales

Decrease due to 
decrease in sales

Decrease due to 
decrease in sales

Billion

yen

-1.0billion

-1.4billion

-0.8billion

+0.1billion

+0.1billion
+0.1billion

+0.0billion



Consolidated Income Statement

The gain on the sale of Furukawa Daimyo 

Building (Fukuoka) was recorded by ¥583 

million in the previous fiscal year.

Sold investment securities for effective 

use of assets and restoration of financial 

health.

FY2020 FY2021 Difference

Net sales 165,215 159,702 -5,513

Cost of sales 138,940 137,508 -1,431

(Gross profit) 26,275 22,194 -4,081

Selling, general and administrative expenses 17,582 16,601 -980

Oprerating income 8,693 5,592 -3,100

Non-operating income 1,595 2,749 1,154

Dividend income

Interest income

772

218

749

179

-22

-38

Share of profit of entities accounted for using 

equity method
- 355 355

Exchange margin - 702 702

Reversal of allowance for the tenant move-

out compensation cost
264 - -264

Other 340 762 421

Non-operating expenses 2,153 1,568 -584

Interest Expenses 512 456 -55

Control cost of Suspended mines 715 769 54

Exchange loss 553 - -553

Other 372 342 -29

Ordinary income 8,135 6,773 -1,361

Extraordinary income 701 4,105 3,403

Gain on sales of investment securities 20 4,078 4,058

Other 681 26 -654

Extraordinary losses 1,555 971 -584

Loss on retirement and sale of fixed assets 143 151 7

Loss on revaluation of investment securities 1,029 - -1,029

Demolition cost of leasing building - 730 730

Other 382 89 -292

Profit before income taxes 7,280 9,907 2,626

Income taxes 1,425 2,172 746

Income taxes adjustment 1,213 65 -1,148

Profit 4,641 7,670 3,028

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 209 201 8

Profit attributable to owners of parent 4,431 7,468 3,036

(Unit:Million yen)
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Mainly turnaround Hibi Joint Smelter.

(Recorded investment loss in the previous 

fiscal year)

Recorded return of the allowance due to 

the end of negotiation for tenants to move 

out of Furukawa Osaka Building in the 

previous fiscal year.

Improvement of foreign exchange gains 

and losses.

Recorded investment securities valuation 

loss due to decline in stock prices in the 

previous fiscal year.

The cost of demolition work progress of 

the Furukawa Osaka Building.



Consolidated Balance Sheet

End of Mar. 2020 End of Mar. 2021 Difference

Assets

Current assets 85,725 88,625 2,900

Non-current assets 123,971 129,649 5,678

Property, plant and equipment 89,838 89,817 -20

Intangible assets 361 341 -20

Investments and other assets 33,771 39,490 5,719

Total assets 209,697 218,275 8,578

(Unit: Million yen)

Liabilities

Current liabilities 52,555 47,839 -4,716

Non-current liabilities 79,175 76,071 -3,103

Total liabilities 131,730 123,910 -7,819

Net assets

Shareholders' equity 71,018 76,373 5,355

Capital stock 28,208 28,208 -

Capital surplus - 2 2

Retained earnings 44,507 50,025 5,518

Treasury stock -1,697 -1,862 -165

Total accumulated other

comprehensive income
4,525 15,396 10,871

Non-controlling interests 2,423 2,594 171

Total net assets 77,966 94,364 16,397

Total liabilities and net assets 209,697 218,275 8,578

End of Mar. 

2020

End of Mar. 

2021
Difference

Short-term 8,570 8,436 -133

Long-term 61,842 61,246 -596

Total 70,412 69,683 -729

(Unit: Million yen)Interest-bearing debt
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Increased cash and cash equivalents,

Decreased notes and accounts 

receivable-trade, etc.

Increased valuation difference on 

available-for-sale securities, 

remeasurements of defined benefit plans, 

etc.

Increased investment securities due to 

rose on stock price, etc.

Decreased electronically recorded 

obligations-operating, account payable,

retirement benefit liability, etc.



Financial forecasts

2. Financial Forecasts for the FY2022 (Consolidated)

Regard to exchange rate sensitivity

Operating income increase annually about ¥100 million due to ¥1 week to US dollar.

- Increase about ¥60 million in Machinery business (mainly Rock Drill)

- Increase about ¥40 million in Metals segment

End of Mar. 

2021

End of Mar. 

2022

(Forecast)

Difference

N e t s a l e s 159,702 184,400 24,697

Operating income 5,592 6,600 1,007

Ordinary income 6,773 6,600 -173

Profit attributable to

owners of parent
7,468 3,600 -3,868

Annua l d iv idend 50 yen 50 yen

End of Mar. 

2021

End of Mar. 

2022

(Forecast)

Difference

LME Copper Price 6,879 /Ton 8,000 /Ton 1,121 /Ton

JPY rate per US$ 106.1 yen/ 108.0 yen/ 1.9 yen/

Net sales End of Mar. 2021
End of Mar. 2022

(Forecast)
Difference

Machinery 68,635 76,100 7,464

I n d u s t r i a l 16,682 18,700 2,017

R o c k D r i l l 24,149 28,300 4,150

U N I C 27,804 29,100 1,295

Material 88,203 105,500 17,296

M e t a l s 76,094 92,700 16,605

E l e c t r o n i c s 5,741 6,400 658

C h e m i c a l s 6,367 6,400 32

Real Estate 2,107 2,100 -7

Other 755 700 -55

Total 159,702 184,400 24,697

Operating Income End of Mar. 2021
End of Mar. 2022

(Forecast)
Difference

Machinery 3,968 6,300 2,331

I n d u s t r i a l 2,113 2,200 86

R o c k D r i l l -1,324 750 2,074

U N I C 3,180 3,350 169

Material 1,040 -100 -1,140

M e t a l s 499 -700 -1,199

E l e c t r o n i c s 161 200 38

C h e m i c a l s 380 400 19

Real Estate 736 650 -86

Other -82 -180 -97

Adjustment -71 -70 1

Total 5,592 6,600 1,007

(Unit: Million yen) (Unit: Million yen)
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- Sales and Operating income increased.

- Ordinary profit will decrease slightly YoY, as there were the foreign

exchange gains in the previous year.

- Profit attributable to owners of parent is also expected to decrease YoY, as there was 

the gain on the sale of investment securities in the previous year.
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+24.6billion (up15.5%) ¥184.4billion¥159.7billion

Operating Income

¥6.6billion+1.0billion (up18.0%)¥5.5billion

Exchange rate 108.0 (¥/ )

(YoY+1.9)

Increase/Decrease in Earnings by Segment FY2022
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+.00billion

-1.1billion

+2.0billion

-0.0billin+0.6billion

+16.6billion

+0.4billion

+0.1billion

+0.0billion

+0.0billion

+1.2billion

+2.0billion

Domestics +1.0billion

Overseas +3.1billion

(Assuming a gradual demand 

recovery from COVID-19.)

Domestics +0.1billion

Overseas +1.1billion

(Assuming a gradual demand 

recovery from COVID-19 

infections.)

Copper +11.2billion           

(Volume+0.2billion,Unit price+10.9billion)

Gold +5.0billion                       

(Volume+4.4billion, unit price+0.5billion)

Other

Increased 

demand of 

crystal product 

and coils

Decrease caused by the worse 

purchasing conditions for copper 

concentrate and we expect no profit from 

the fluctuations in metal prices(1.5billion) 

as we enjoyed it in the previous year.

Profit is expected to increase due to 

higher sales, which will offset an 

expected increase in expenses resulting 

from the resumption of sales activities

Real Estate

Increased costs such as 

repair costs, etc.

Sales will increase on the assumption that they will show a gradual recovery from the drop in demand due to the 

impact of COVID΅19. Profit is expected to increase due to higher sales mainly in the 3 machinery segment.

Increased due to bridge 

construction and other 

large-scale projects
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Same as the previous year when it 

was highly profitable by bridges.

The loss was recorded in 

the black from the 

previous year.
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Capital Investment
End of Mar. 

2019

End of Mar. 

2020

End of Mar. 

2021

End of Mar. 

2022 

(Forecast)

Machinery Business 4,421 4,123 2,637 3,800

Industrial Machinery 269 404 1,253 2,700

Rock Drill Machinery 2,386 2,782 437 300

UNIC Machinery 1,765 936 946 800

Material Business 375 1,229 827 700

O t h e r 645 585 679 800

T o t a l 5,442 5,938 4,144 5,300

State of Capital Investment (Consolidated)

State of Depreciation and Amortization (Consolidated)

State of Research and Development Expenses (Consolidated)

State of Capital Investment, Depreciation and Amortization, Research and Development

Expenses (Consolidated)

Increased due to 

construction of a new office 

building at Oyama Works.

(Unit: Million yen)

Depreciation and

A m o r i t i z a t i o n
3,473 3,589 3,879 4,000

R e s e a r c h a n d

D e v e l o p m e n t

E x p e n s e s
1,504 1,177 1,164 1,300
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State of Employee (Consolidated)

State of Metal Products, Foreign Exchange Rate (Consolidated)

State of Metal Products, Foreign Exchange Rate, Employees (Consolidated)

End of Mar. 2019 End of Mar. 2020 End of Mar. 2021
End of Mar. 2022

(Forecast)

Overseas market

p r i c e o f c o p p e r

( a A v e r a g e )

ú/pound 287.6 265.8 312.0 362.8

/ton 6,341 5,860 6,879 8,000

J P Y r a t e p e r U S $

( a ve r a g e f o r f i s c a l ye a r )
110.91 108.74 106.06 108.00

P r o d u c t i o n a n d m a r k e t i n g o f

Furukawa Metals & Resources Co., Ltd.
End of Mar. 2019 End of Mar. 2020 End of Mar. 2021

End of Mar. 2022

(Forecast)

Copper output (t) 81,346 77,069 74,386 73,746

Copper sales volume (t) 85,146 83,864 81,998 82,320

End of Mar. 2019 End of Mar. 2020 End of Mar. 2021

VS End of 

Mar. 2020 

difference

Number of consolidated employee (Persons) 2,757 2,755 2,752 -3

12

<About copper output>

we plan to reduce copper output gradually from 88,004 ton/year at FY2018. As the first step, we 

have already reviewed the ratio of our consigned copper production at the joint smelting works.



Long-term Performance
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Consolidated Financial Results (Unit: Million yen)

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023(Forecast)

Net sales 200,749 213,426 161,857 142,925 165,638 157,566 165,539 163,026 172,544 161,799 149,829 167,695 174,116 165,215 159,702 184,400

Operating income 16,898 14,407 2,303 1,597 2,821 2,154 3,363 6,886 8,925 7,988 6,545 7,820 8,915 8,693 5,592 6,600

Ordinary income 15,613 12,940 993 111 1,231 1,268 2,763 6,150 6,603 6,227 7,202 8,105 8,235 8,135 6,773 6,600

17,554 8,595 -5,917 585 563 -1,659 2,976 3,976 9,793 5,056 4,254 4,774 4,654 4,431 7,468 3,600

 

Segment Performance

Net Sales (Unit: Million yen)

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023(Forecast)

Machinery 67,795 75,841 62,639 44,313 47,025 53,198 56,852 71,111 75,990 72,232 66,803 73,453 77,580 82,691 68,635 76,100

Industrial 14,119 17,331 15,836 12,783 10,655 12,949 12,894 18,527 16,712 14,926 14,041 15,871 17,971 23,237 16,682 18,700

Rock Drill 33,046 37,497 29,427 20,386 23,880 24,143 23,305 26,842 30,910 30,076 26,979 30,199 30,372 27,663 24,149 28,300

UNIC 20,629 21,012 17,375 11,142 12,490 16,105 20,651 25,741 28,367 27,229 25,782 27,381 29,237 31,791 27,804 29,100

Material 100,656 112,796 80,175 82,128 92,203 77,917 88,026 90,162 93,270 85,644 78,968 89,987 92,722 79,366 88,203 105,500

Metals 84,753 97,519 68,786 71,132 79,979 68,114 77,944 78,684 81,513 74,192 67,853 77,334 80,067 67,149 76,094 92,700

Electronics 9,364 8,751 5,568 5,969 7,147 4,615 4,987 5,381 5,743 5,477 5,816 6,307 6,527 5,506 5,741 6,400

Chemicals 6,538 6,525 5,820 5,025 5,076 5,187 5,093 6,096 6,013 5,973 5,298 6,344 6,127 6,710 6,367 6,400

Real Estate 2,936 2,758 2,386 2,043 1,577 1,233 1,058 1,013 2,535 3,045 3,074 3,338 2,999 2,386 2,107 2,100

Other 1,154 1,294 1,204 854 785 766 753 739 747 876 983 916 814 771 755 700

ˈ ˈ ˈ 3,692 15,040 14,874 15,078 ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ -

28,206 20,735 15,452 9,893 9,004 9,576 3,770 ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ -

Total 200,749 213,426 161,857 142,925 165,638 157,566 165,539 163,026 172,544 161,799 149,829 167,695 174,116 165,215 159,702 184,400

Operating Income (Unit: Million yen)

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023(Forecast)

Machinery 5,901 6,837 1,733 -3,022 -566 1,970 2,923 5,333 6,551 5,882 3,580 5,083 6,567 7,343 3,968 6,300

Industrial 72 837 767 433 -29 708 778 1,851 1,711 1,037 104 1,005 2,088 3,208 2,113 2,200

Rock Drill 3,120 3,702 255 -2,584 -350 333 -67 341 1,225 2,217 897 1,782 1,689 142 -1,324 750

UNIC 2,708 2,297 710 -870 -186 928 2,212 3,141 3,614 2,627 2,578 2,295 2,789 3,992 3,180 3,350

Material 10,925 7,661 229 3,985 3,044 325 324 1,695 1,770 983 1,870 1,648 1,396 776 1,040 -100

Metals 8,837 6,206 23 3,224 1,494 308 282 1,503 1,449 1,154 1,738 867 581 301 499 -700

Electronics 1,386 984 4 657 1,279 -234 -262 -123 52 -368 17 330 407 -35 161 200

Chemicals 701 470 201 104 269 251 304 315 267 197 114 451 406 510 380 400

Real Estate 839 749 706 1,128 635 356 219 -43 776 1,276 1,265 1,339 1,163 735 736 650

Other -301 -228 -304 -376 -92 -93 -63 -60 -130 -72 -126 -196 -147 -94 -82 -180

ˈ ˈ ˈ -19 -93 -329 65 ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ

-114 -430 202 -29 -56 -13 -28 ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ

Adjustment -351 -181 -264 -69 -49 -60 -78 -39 -42 -80 -44 -55 -64 -68 -71 -70

Total 16,898 14,407 2,303 1,597 2,821 2,154 3,363 6,886 8,925 7,988 6,545 7,820 8,915 8,693 5,592 6,600

*2 Withdrew  from the Fiels business by transferring shares of Furukaw a Commerce Co., Ltd. in October 2012.

Notice: By applying "Accounting standards for disclosure of segment information, etc." (FY2012), w e replace and display the f igure for FY2011.

LME copper price(US$/ton) 6,970 7,584 5,864 6,101 8,139 8,485 7,855 7,104 6,554 5,215 5,154 6,444 6,341 5,860 6,879 8,000

JPY rate per US$ 118.03 114.28 100.54 92.85 85.71 79.07 83.10 100.24 109.93 120.13 108.42 110.85 110.91 108.74 106.06 108.00

Profit attributable to ow ners of parent

Paints(*1)

Fuels(*2)

Paints(*1)

Fuels(*2)

*1 Withdrew  from the Paints business by transferring shares of Tohpe Corporation in March 2013.
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1. Financial Results for the FY2021 (Consolidated)
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3. Outlook for the Formulation & Announcement of the New 
Medium-Term Management Plan

C
re

a
tio

n
"
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 v

a
lu

e
"
 

a
n

d
"
S

o
c

ia
l v

a
lu

e
"

Phase Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

Time period FY2018-2020 FY2021-2023 FY2024-2026

Positioning
Built foundations

for renewed growth

Expedite growth and further 

improve profitability

Complete realization of

Vision for 2025

Designation
Medium-Term 

Management Plan 2019

Medium-Term 

Management Policy 2022

Medium-Term

Management Plan 2025

Perfo

rman

ce

indic

ators

Operating 

income
Approx. ¥8.5billion [¥8.6billion*] We postponed announcement of Medium-

Term Management Plan 2022 and instead 

decided to formulate/ announce 

consolidated performance forecasts for 

each single fiscal year.

We will consider disclosing the 

plan when we announce our 

results for fiscal 2023.Approx.6-7% [5.8%]
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.

Vision for 2025

(ideal image for 150th anniversary of foundation)

Become a corporate group that leverages its 

reputation for category leadership and 

uniqueness to deliver growth.
(Established November 6, 2015)

Targeting 

consolidated annual 

operating income 

regularly in excess of 

¥15 billion
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We have divided our Long-Term Management Plan "Vision for 2025" into 3 phases, set the milestones for PDCA(Non publishable) at phase1&2 in 

advance, and have used each Medium-Term Management Plan as an important tool to achieve our Vision for 2025 by rolling the plans.

We positioned FY2021 and FY2022 as a period for carefully assessing changes in values, lifestyles, business models, and others caused by COVID΅19,

vigorously promoting the strengthening of our business structure, and focusing on an early recovery of the Group's business performance.

*1 Milestones for PDCA(Non publishable) Numerical for PDCA(Non publishable) in advance was rolling the plan when publish Medium-Term Business Plam.
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Medium-Term Management Plan & PDCA Cycle

Phase Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

Period FY2018-2020 FY2021-2023 FY2024-2026

Positioning
Building foundations for

renew ed grow th

Expedite grow th and

further improve profitability

Complete realization of

Vision for 2025

+

Effective PDCA

Backcasting

+

3-year rolling method

+

Milestones

Medium-Term Management Plan 2019
(announced publicly)

Rolling Medium-Term Plan (PDCA)

Long-Term Action Plan (to be implemented steadily through PDCA cycle of medium-term action plans)

Rolling Medium-Term Plan (PDCA)

Rolling Medium-Term Plan (PDCA)

Rolling Medium-Term Plan (PDCA)

Medium-Term Management Plan 2019
(announced publicly)

Announce consolidated performance 
forecasts for each single fiscal year

Medium-Term Management Policy 2022
(announced publicly)
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Management & Financial Indicators
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FY2016

(Base year for 

comparison)

FY2019 FY2020
FY2025

Image

Operating

Income
¥6.5 billion ¥8.6 billion ¥5.5 billion

Regularly in excess 

of ¥15 billion

ROE 5.9% 5.8% 8.9% Double digits level

(β) Debt / Equity ratio Interest-bearing debt (Term end) / Equity (Term end)

(β) Interest-bearing debt-to-EBITDA ratio Interest-bearing debt (Term end) / (Operating income Depreciation and amortization

(Billion yen) %

Management

Indicator

O
p

e
ra

tin
g

 In
c

o
m

e

R
O

E

Debt / Equity ratio 0.9 times 0.9 times 0.8 times
Approx. 0.6 0.7

times

Interest-bearing debt-

to-EBITDA ratio
7.6 times 5.7 times 7.4times 4 times level

Issuers rating BBB
JCR

BBB
JCR

BBB
JCR

BBB+ or higher
Japanese rating agency

Financial

Indicator

ROE double 

digits level

Profit of over 15 

billion yen stably



[Preconditions]
FY2017

(Results)

FY2018

(Results)

FY2019

(Results)
FY2020

(Results)

FY2021

(Results)

FY2022

(Forecast)

JPY rate per US$ 108.4 YEN/USD 110.9 YEN/USD 110.9 YEN/USD 108.7 YEN/USD 106.1 YEN/USD 108.0 YEN/USD

LME copper price 5,154 USD/t 6,444 USD/t 6,341USD/t 5,860 USD/t 6,879 USD/t 8,000 USD/t

Net Sales
FY2017

(Results)

FY2018

(Results)

FY2019

(Results)

FY2020

(Results)

FY2021

(Results)

FY2022

(Forecast)

FY2023

(Undecided)

Machinery 66,803 73,453 77,580 82,691 68,635 76,100 -

Industrial 14,041 15,871 17,971 23,237 16,682 18,700 -

Rock Drill 26,979 30,199 30,372 27,663 24,149 28,300 -

UNIC 25,782 27,381 29,237 31,791 27,804 29,100 -

Material 78,968 89,987 92,722 79,366 88,203 105,500 -

Metals 67,853 77,334 80,067 67,149 76,094 92,700 -

Electronics 5,816 6,307 6,527 5,506 5,741 6,400 -

Chemicals 5,298 6,344 6,127 6,710 6,367 6,400 -

Real Estate 3,074 3,338 2,999 2,386 2,107 2,100 -

Other 983 916 814 771 755 700 -

[Total] 149,829 167,695 174,116 165,215 159,702 184,400 -

(Unit: Million yen. Rounded down to million yen)
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Segment Performance

Differ to announce ñMid-Term 

Business Plan 2022".

Formulate & announce 

Forecast every single year.



Operating Income
FY2017

(Results)

FY2018

(Results)

FY2019

(Results)

FY2020

(Results)

FY2021

(Results)

FY2022

(Forecast)

FY2023

(Undecided)

Machinery 3,580 5,083 6,567 7,343 3,968 6,300 -
(*Composition ratio) (53%) (63%) (72%) (83%) (69%) (92%) -

Industrial 104 1,005 2,088 3,208 2,113 2,200 -

Rock Drill 897 1,782 1,689 142 -1,324 750 -

UNIC 2,578 2,295 2,789 3,992 3,180 3,350 -

Material 1,870 1,648 1,396 776 1,040 -100 -

*Composition ratio) (28%) (20%) (15%) (9%) (18%) (-%) -

Metals 1,738 867 581 301 499 -700 -

Electronics 17 330 407 -35 161 200 -

Chemicals 114 451 406 510 380 400 -

Real Estate 1,265 1,339 1,163 735 736 650 -

*Composition ratio) (19%) (17%) (13%) (8%) (13%) (9%) -

Other -126 -196 -147 -94 -82 -180 -

(Sub Total) 6,590 7,875 8,980 8,761 5,663 6,670 -

Adjustment -44 -55 -64 -68 -71 -70 -

[Total] 6,545 7,820 8,915 8,693 5,592 6,600 -

*The formula for composition ratio is ratio to the excluded amount of Other & Adjustment from Total
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Operating Income Trends by Segment
We postponed announcement of Medium-Term Management Plan 

2022 and instead decided to formulate/ announce consolidated 

performance forecasts for each single fiscal year. (Unit: Million yen. Rounded down to million yen)



4. Focus on Strengthening Our Company's Structure for FY2022 and FY2023

Strengthening our company's structure for FY2021 and FY2022 (Especially strengthen and rebuild its overseas marketing capabilities in Rock

Drill Machinery segment, fundamental review of the contracted smelting business in the Metals segment, realize a future concept of the Furukawa

Osaka Building in the Real Estate business.) which we have positioned as a period to focus on the early recovery of our group's performance.

- Strengthen and rebuild its overseas marketing capabilities in the Rock Drill Machinery segment 

We will clarify our strategies by product and region, and drastically review and implement 

them, including the reorganization and consolidation of our overseas subsidiaries.

- Ensure selection and concentration

Establishment of priority regions :

Hydraulic breakers ŸEurope and the US

Highly evaluate the functions and performance of our original structure.

Tunnel drill jumbos ŸSoutheast Asia

Expected infrastructure demand for tunnels and others.

Engage in intensive sales after the model selection

Review the model composition of hydraulic crawler drills, 

focus on models with high superiority

Review current structure :

In line with the establishment of priority regions, the current structure of 7 overseas subsidiaries will be 

reviewed, reorganized, and consolidated.
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